

In The
STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
Sitting as the Law Court
DOCKET No. YORK-12-599

ROBERT ALMEDER et al,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF KENNEBUNKPORT et al,

Defendants/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, YORK COUNTY

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE TMF DEFENDANTS

Gregg R. Frame,
Bar No. 9291
Taylor, McCormack & Frame, LLC
30 Milk St., 5th Floor
Portland, Maine 04101
(207)828-2005

André G. Duchette,
Bar No. 9872
Taylor, McCormack & Frame, LLC
30 Milk St., 5th Floor
Portland, ME 04101
(207)828-2005

Attorneys for Appellees TMF Defendants

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 13

I. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT TMF DEFENDANTS CONSTITUTED A CLASS OF PERSONS UNDER 14 M.R.S.A. § 812 SHOULD BE AFFIRMED?

II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS CONCERNING THE TMF DEFENDANTS' PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED?

III. WHETHER THE ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT WAS PROPER?

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

I. THE TRIAL COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT TMF DEFENDANTS CONSTITUTED A CLASS OF PERSONS UNDER 14 M.R.S.A. § 812 SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....17

A. TMF Defendants are distinguishable from the public at large.....17

B. TMF Defendants are properly a class as provided under 14 M.R.S.A. § 812.21

II. THE TRIAL COURT'S FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS CONCERNING THE TMF DEFENDANTS' PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED..... 22

A. The Appellants were on notice of the TMF Defendants' use.22

B. The type of use (recreational use) and the nature of the land (beach) does not diminish the rights acquired by the TMF Defendants25

C. The presumption that the prescriptive use by the TMF Defendants is under a claim of right adverse to the owner applies in this case.27

D. TMF Defendants met their burden of demonstrating that the Appellants were on notice of their use giving rise to a prescriptive easement claim.32

III. THE ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT WAS PROPER.....34
CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Androkites v. White</u> , 2010 ME 133, 10 A.3d 677	29
<u>Blackmer v. Williams</u> , 437 A.2d 858 (Me. 1981)	23, 30
<u>Carolan v. Bell</u> , 2007 ME 39, 916 A.2d 945	25
<u>Chase Home Finance LLC v. Higgins</u> , 2008 ME 96, 953 A.2d 1131	35
<u>Cordrey v. Dorey</u> , 1996 De. Ch. LEXIS at *6.....	30, 31
<u>Dargie v. Dargie</u> , 2001 ME 127, 778 A.2d 353.....	16
<u>Eaton v. Town of Wells</u> , 2000 ME 176, 760 A.2d 232	27, 32
<u>Falvo v. Pejepsco Indus. Park, Inc.</u> , 1997 ME 66, 691 A.2d 1240.....	26
<u>Flaherty v. Muther</u> , 2011 ME 32, 17 A.3d 640.....	21, 22, 32, 34, 37
<u>Great N. Paper Co. v. Eldredge</u> , 686 A.2d 1075 (Me. 1996).....	21, 23
<u>Gutcheon v. Becton</u> , 585 A.2d 818 (Me. 1991).....	17, 27
<u>Hill v. Lord</u> , 48 Me. 83 (1861).....	18, 19
<u>Jacobs v. Boomer</u> , 267 A.2d 376 (Me. 1970).	29
<u>Lyons v. Baptist Sch. of Christian Training</u> , 2002 ME 137, 804 A.2d 364.....	23, 26, 27, 28
<u>Nergaard v. Town of Westport Island</u> , 2009 ME 56, 973 A.2d 735.....	11
<u>Peters v. Peters</u> , 1997 ME 134, 697 A.2d 1254	16
<u>Portland Water Dist. v. Town of Standish</u> , 2006 ME 104, 905 A.2d 829	19
<u>S.D. Warren v. Vernon</u> , 1997 ME 161, 697 A.2d 1280.....	28
<u>Sandmaier v. Tahoe Dev. Group, Inc.</u> , 2005 ME 126, 887 A.2d 517.....	19
<u>Sewall v. Saritvanich</u> , 1999 ME 46, 726 A.2d 224.....	16
<u>Town of Kennebunkport v. Forrester</u> , 391 A.2d 831 (Me. 1978).....	23
<u>Wandishin v. Wandishin</u> , 2009 ME 73, 976 A.2d 949.....	16
<u>Weeks v. Krysa</u> , 2008 ME 120, 955 A.2d 234	26, 28, 29

<u>Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc. v. Spaulding</u> , 2007 ME 116, 930 A.2d 1025	34
<u>Weinstein v. Hurlbert</u> , 2012 ME 84, 45 A.3d 743	26
<u>White v. Chapin</u> , 94 Mass. 516 (1866)	29

Statutes

14 M.R.S.A. § 812	passim
14 M.R.S.A. § 6651	11

Other Authorities

Blacks Law Dictionary, Bryan A. Garner ed., 7 th ed., West 1999	22
<u>Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Servitudes § 4.1</u>	21, 23, 34

Rules

M.R.Civ.P. 52	15, 16
M.R.Civ.P. 54	35
